

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF  
NEW MEXICO, WESTERN RESOURCE  
ADVOCATES, COALITION FOR CLEAN  
AFFORDABLE ENERGY, SIERRA CLUB,  
IBEW LOCAL 611, SAN JUAN CITIZENS'  
ALLIANCE and DINÉ CARE**

**Joint-Petitioners,**

**v.**

**Case No. S-1-SC-37552**

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

**Respondent,**

**MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF WRIT DENIAL OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, SUPPLEMENTAL VERIFIED EMERGENCY JOINT  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

**August 29, 2019**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....vi

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... vii

I. INTRODUCTION .....2

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....4

III. GROUNDS TO EXERCISE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION.....5

IV. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....7

    A. The Energy Transition Act.....7

    B. Procedural Background .....8

V. GROUNDS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION.....13

    A. The Energy Transition Act Applies to the Consolidated  
        Application .....13

    B. Respondents’ Conduct Infringes Upon the Legislature’s  
        Authority .....17

    C. Respondents’ Deliberate Delays Harm the Parties and Violate  
        Their Due Process Rights.....22

VI. CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Town of Norwood v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
80 F.3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 8

### New Mexico Constitution

N.M. Const., art. III, § 1 ..... 21

N.M. Const., art. IV, § 34 ..... 5, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 25

N.M. Const., art. VI, § 3 ..... 4, 19

N.M. Const. art. XI, § 2 ..... 18

### New Mexico Cases

*Albuquerque Bernalillo County Water Util. Auth. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation  
Comm’n*,  
2010-NMSC-013, 148 N.M. 21 ..... 23

*Bounds v. State ex re. D’Antonio*,  
2013-NMSC-037, ¶ 11, 306 P.3d 457 ..... 14, 23

*Brazos Land, Inc. v. Bd. of County Commissioners*,  
1993-NMCA-013, 115 N.M. 168 ..... 16

*El Castillo Retirement Residences v. Martinez*,  
2015-NMCA-041 ..... 14

*El Paso Elec. Co. v. New Mexico Pub. Regulation Comm’n*,  
2010-NMSC-048, 149 N.M. 174 ..... 14, 18

*In re Extradition of Martinez*,  
2001-NMSC-009, 130 N.M. 144 ..... 19

<i>Mandel v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 1995-NMCA-052, 119 N.M. 685 .....	16
<i>Mountain States Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. N.M. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 1997-NMSC-032, ¶ 19, 90 N.M. 325 .....	18
<i>N.M. Attorney Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2013-NMSC-042.....	13
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1986-NMSC-059, 104 N.M. 565 .....	24
<i>Santa Fe Expl. Co. v. Oil Conservation Comm’n of N.M.</i> , 1992-NMSC-044, 114 N.M. 103 .....	22, 23
<i>Santa Fe Trail Ranch II, Inc. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs of San Miguel County</i> , 1998-NMCA-099, 125 N.M. 360 .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson</i> , 1995-NMSC-048, 120 N.M. 562 .....	19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Sandel v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 1999-NMSC-019, 127 N.M. 272 .....	5, 19, 20, 21
<i>State ex rel. Taylor v. Johnson</i> , 1998-NMSC-015, 125 N.M. 343 .....	18, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Udall v. Pub. Empls. Ret. Bd.</i> , 1995-NMSC-078, 120 N.M. 786 .....	14
<i>Stockard v. Hamilton</i> , 1919-NMSC-018, 25 N.M. 240 .....	15
<i>Tri-State Generation &amp; Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. N.M. Pub. Regulation Comm’n</i> , 2015-NMSC-013.....	6
<i>Victor v. N.M. Dep’t of Health</i> , 2014-NMCA-012 .....	14

**New Mexico Regulatory Cases**

*In the Matter of Pub. Serv. Co. of New Mexico’s Filing of Advice Notices for Revision to Energy Efficiency Tariff Riders Pursuant to NMAC 17.7.2.9K,*  
2010 WL 10113255, NMPRC Case No. 10-00106-UT ..... 17

*In the Matter of the Application of American Medical Response Ambulance Service, Inc., d/b/a American Medical Response, Emergicare For a Certificate to Provide Ambulance Service and for Temporary Authority,*  
2014 WL 3943779, NMPRC Case No. 11-00316-TR-M..... 17
